Public Document Pack

Wirral Children’s Trust

Children’s Trust Board
Agenda

Tuesday, 24 January 2012 commencing at 9.00 am
Professional Excellence Centre, Acre Lane, Bromborough
1.

09:00 APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

09:00 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

09:05 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

4.

09:10 POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL
UPDATE (Pages 7 - 12)

5.

09:40 COMMUNITY BUDGETS UPDATE (Pages 13 - 16)

6.

09:50 COMMISSIONING UPDATE (Pages 17 - 32)

7.

10:05 CHILD POVERTY (Pages 33 - 56)

10:25 BREAK
8.

10:45 SAFEGUARDING BOARD - QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 57
- 58)

9.

11:05 CONNEXIONS (Pages 59 - 64)

10.

11:25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Date and time of next meeting: 20th March 2012 9:00 - 12:00, PEC, Acre
Lane

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 22 November 2011

64

Present:

David Armstrong, Councillor Ann McLachlan (Chair), Bev Morgan,
Emma Dodd, Fiona Johnstone, Councillor Pat Williams, Andrew Davies,
Chief Superintendent John Martin, Kathryn Podmore, Gillian Thomas, Lyn
Loughran, Sue Brown, Lisa Cooper, Debbie Mayor, Pat Higgins

In Attendance:

Nancy Clarkson, Tracy Little, Julia Hassall, Mark Parkinson, Maureen
McDaid, Matthew Humble; Ann Clarkson, Lesley Griffiths, David Robbins.

09:00 APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS
Councillor Sheila Clarke, Richard Longster (Wirral Schools Forum), Derek Kitchin (WASH),
Andy Styring (CAMHS), Adrian Hughes (Paediatrician), Jane Owens (Wirral Governors).
Cllr McLachlan welcomed Lisa Cooper to her first meeting as the representative of Wirral
Community Trust (NHS).

65

09:00 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Bev Morgan and Emma Dodd declared an interest in minute items 71 and 72, as they represent
commissioned services.

66

09:05 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Minutes agreed as a true record.

67

09:10 CHILDREN'S SERVICES ASSESSMENT 2011
The recent OFSTED Children’s Services Assessment has improved from a GOOD (Grade 3) to
[...]
rtment (Children’s Social Care), Enjoy and
Achieve, Merseyside Fire & rescue and Involve North West. Meetings are held bi-monthly and the
focus of these meetings is to monitor progress by group members in implementing the Positive
Contribution section of the Children’s Plan. The meetings also provide an opportunity the strategy
group to identify emerging issues and discuss any impact on the work linked to the strategy group.
An example of this was the increase of First Time Entrants to the Youth Justice System. Analysis
of this increase identified that 26% of the increase was due to fare evasion by young people.
Following this analysis, the Youth Offending service worked with the Transport police to secure
agreement that young people involved in fare evasion should be triaged to identify a more
appropriate intervention.
The work of the Outcome area is broad and ranges from formal interventions as undertaken by the
Youth Offending Service to informal interventions such as helping young people to be involved in
the decision making process at Pupil panels or at Youth Forum meetings. The work of the group
is balanced between ensuring that targeted interventions enable vulnerable and at risk young
people to move on to more universal developmental activities and maximise the opportunities
presented by positive activities such as those funded by the Early Intervention Grant.
2.0 Overview
Key recent
achievements

• Young people full members of the commissioning panel for Priority
Area Three (Early Intervention Grant).
• Young people have been reporting their successes on Teen Wirral and
challenging the negative perspective of young people.
• Young people set the priorities for the allocation of the Youth
opportunity Fund.
• The final 11 play areas were improved and completed as part of the
Play Builder programme and average attendances at new play areas
have increased.
• Approximately 2156 children have participated in a range of positive
play opportunities including Short 
[...]
 to help young people take positive action to address
negative behaviour. Previously this work was seen as specialist and only deliverable in clinical
settings.
4.0 Case studies
Included are two case studies and quotes from young people who have been involved in a dance
project. They reflect how services have been planned to address needs in young people and
enable them to make a positive contribution. The examples are from Youth sports Night and Wirral
youth theatre. They have been selected as they demonstrate how a planned approach will address
individual needs and also show the breadth of the positive contribution agenda.
4.1 Case Study ‘A’
A is a 14 year old high school student who has been living on the Woodchurch Council Estate for
many years. She has been attending Youth Sports Nights for a few months now and enjoys playing
Basketball and Table tennis. A started attending the Youth Sports Night with one of her sisters, as
she had no other real friends. A comes from a large family, with lots of siblings and who are on a
low economic income and therefore can’t afford the up to date clothes and trainers. Local peers
bullied and ridiculed A as she has some cleanliness and hygiene problems and with very low
confidence and self-esteem she was an easy target for them.
Youth Sports Nights are run for young people of the local area to enjoy and participate in sporting
activities. They are free of charge and encourage local young people 13+ to engage in sports and
activities with avenues for progression into sports clubs and associations. Youth Sports Activities
Nights provide a comprehensive and excellent range of activities and are run across the local
authority recreation centres and Community Centres throughout the borough.
A has recently become an integral and much needed part of Friday evening at the Woodchurch
High School sports Centre working as a Young Volunteer. For the first few weeks A’s attendance
at the sessions was sporadic and she would not speak to any
[...]
ng), B (PA2 Short Breaks for Disabled Children), C1 and C2
(PA3 Risk Taking Behaviour in Children and Young people, targeted support and
Universal Support)

3.0

Performance returns

3.1

The performance returns reported in each of the priority areas:
Priority Area 1 (P.A.1) Parenting/Compromised Parenting

3.2

There are thirteen areas and two areas which were a concern to delivery in quarter
one. These were Parenting Groups run by Action for Children and Relationship
Abuse in 16-18 year olds being delivered by Barnardo’s. The RAG rating for both
these areas was red

3.3

In quarter two Action for Children have begun to deliver in 3 of their 4 areas and by
the end of quarter three it is expected that they will be on track to deliver this
service. Barnardo’s have also begun to deliver. Both areas have changed from red
to amber.

3.4

One of the highlights in this quarter for PA.1 is the development of a Parenting
Course for Parents with children and young people with ADHD. This is in
partnership with Wirral NHS and it is being piloted and targeted at those children
and young people who have mild to moderate ADHD as a clinical pathway with a
view evaluate whether this is an alternative to prescribing medication.

3.5

Over the past 6 months PA1 has regularly supported 691 families to ensure better
outcomes.
Priority Area 2 (P.A.2) Short Breaks for Disabled Children

3.6

There are 13 areas and in quarter one the performance of most contracts are on
target except for two which are red. Some contracts had delivered slightly less than
expected due to lead in time but all are now delivering effectively and are rated as
’amber’ or ‘green’.
The 2 services demonstrating concerns in quarter one were:

3.6

i)

Weekend Activities delivered by the Sports Development Unit of Cultural
Services. The sessions had not started by the end of quarter 1 and were
due to start in October 2011. The contract expected delivery over 46 weeks
in the year which cannot take place given the lead
[...]
e in place to
ensure that the strategy and action plan are delivered effectively and that links continue
to be made with the work of key partnerships. Work is underway to develop these
governance arrangements in line with the review of the Local Strategic Partnership.

!

Development work is also underway regarding a performance framework for monitoring
outcomes achieved from the delivery of the action plan.

!

The work to develop Wirral’s strategy and action plan is closely aligned with the
Liverpool City Region (LCR) child poverty and life chances strategy, which has now
been launched and is available at www.liverpoolcitystrategyces.org.uk

!

The Children’s Trust agreed that the child poverty training module be compulsory for all
staff and volunteers working with children and young people. The development of the
module is almost complete and will be added to the Children’s Workforce common
induction programme to ensure all staff are trained in this area. An e-learning module is
also planned.

!

Under the ‘roots and wings’ banner, pilot work is underway regarding approaches to
supporting teenage mothers from conception onwards.

Appendix 1 – Draft Child Poverty Strategy and Initial Action Plan

3.0 Recommendations:
3. 1 Wirral Children’s Trust Board notes the progress made.
3.2. Wirral Children’s Trust Board reviews the draft strategy and action plan and makes
recommendations regarding future development.

Report Authors:
Nancy Clarkson
Strategic Service Manager, Infrastructure

Contact:
Phone: 666 4329
Email: nancyclarkson@wirral.gov.uk

Jane Morgan
Policy Unit

Phone: 691 8140
Email: janemorgan@wirral.gov.uk

Bev Morgan
Manager, Home-start Wirral
Chair, Wirral Child and Family Poverty
Working Group

Phone: 647 8369
Email: bevmorgan@homestartwirral.co.uk

Page 34

APPENDIX 1

OUR VISION
As partners in the future of Wirral, we will work together to reduce the
numbers of children and young people living in poverty and support them to
build the foundations for pro
[...]
ve employment
developments and social enterprises (e.g. community
shops, community-led childcare) which meet community
need, tackle issues of engaging families and which can
help plug gaps in the availability of suitable work
opportunities, including for particular target groups
Develop the role of community champions, mentors and
peer-support, particularly in more deprived communities
and look at more structured ways of identifying children
most in need of role models
Ensure that housing services are linked to pathways of
support for families in poverty or at risk of poverty

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56

WIRRAL CHILDREN’S TRUST BOARD – 24th January 2012

Agenda Item 8

Report to the Children’s Trust Board on Safeguarding Arrangements

1. Introduction and background
This report forms part of a regular update from the LSCB to the Children’s Trust Board on
key developments locally and nationally on regulatory reform, updates on progress of local
Serious Case Reviews and key challenges for the partnership and agencies.
2. National reform and statutory guidance
Ø The Munro Review of Child Protection- Implications of the Review and the
Government’s response were key themes of the recent LSCB Development Day.
The LSCB is drafting a statement for partners regarding the approach it will take; this
will include retaining our core policies and procedures, keeping some timescales and
prioritising the early help offer. Some of the main challenges presented to the LSCB
are as follows:
- Reviewing local policies and procedures
- Developing safeguarding supervision across the partnership
- Agreeing performance management information and implementing systems for
collection
The government has made it clear in their response that they expect each local
area to make decisions and implement structures best suited to their own needs.
Therefore the LSCB plans to host a stakeholder event in order to consult with
partners on meeting our local needs and common goals.
Ø Child Death Overview Panel Update- The CDOP Panel, which has responsibility for
reviewing child deaths in Wirral, will enter into a pan-Merseyside group as of
February 2012. Initially Wirral CDOP will submit only neo-natal deaths and once
reporting streams have been established all child deaths will be reviewed by the panMerseyside group. The purpose of the pan-Merseyside group is to allow better data
analysis through a wider footprint area. The LSCB agreed to join the group as it
believes this will enhance learning from cases and enable better awareness raising
in terms of preventative work. For the first 12 months Wirral CDOP will continue to
function as in previous years alongside the pan-Merseyside group. This will mean
that cases are reviewed thoroughly whilst the new group is established.
Ø Workstreams- work continues in the following areas:
-

Section 11 Safeguarding Audit
Annual Report and Business Plan
ZK Critical Incident
Child F Learning Together Review
Themed audits- safeguarding supervision/ pre-birth assessments

3. Recommendations:
3.1 The Children’s Trust Board notes the points raised in this report
Report Author:
Caroline McKenna
Head of Safeguarding Children and Adults

Contact:
Phone: 6665576
Email: carolinemckenna@wirral/gov.uk

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58

Agenda Item 9

Presentation to

Wirral!Children's!Trust!Board
Vivian Stafford
Strategic Service Manager
24 January 2012

Children and Young
People’s Department

UPDATE: Procurement of
Careers Education and
Information, Advice and
Guidance for Young People
for 2012/13
Children and Young
People’s Department

Page 59

Statutory Guidance
! Changing policy landscape – responsibility for the
delivery of CEIAG in schools has changed with the
passage of the Education Act, 2011.
! Schools have become responsible for provision of
CEIAG for their young people from Sept 2012.
! SoS expects schools to deliver CEIAG through
‘career directed learning’ or ‘cross curricular
careers learning’.
! Expected to include young people from year 9 to
11.(Consulting post-16)
! Schools expected to work with LA and providers of
IAG to support YP without the need for legislation.
Children and Young
People’s Department

Local Authorities
! DfE issued guidance, “…local authorities will retain
their statutory duty to encourage , enable or assist
young people’s participation in education or training”.
! Early Intervention Grant to be used to support the
engagement of vulnerable young people (YP) and
those at risk of disengagement.
! Expected to have regard to the following guidance
when organising services:
! Tracking and supporting young people.
! Work with JobCentre Plus to ensure NEET YP receive a
complimentary package of support.
Cont…
Children and Young
People’s Department

Page 60

Local Authorities cont….
! No expectation that LA’s will provide a
Universal service from September 2012.
! LA’s IAG support to target vulnerable young
people aged 16 to 18 only.
! There is an expectation that LA’s will work with
schools to ensure vulnerable young people
receive the support that they need.
! LA’s will expect to receive data from schools
relating to their young people.
Children and Young
People’s Department

National Careers Service
! National Careers Service established from April
2012.
! The service will include online and telephone
support plus some face-to-face guidance support
for people aged 19+
! Builds on Next Step adult IAG service and the
national Connexions Direct service.
! Recently revised Matrix Award will be the
recognised standard.

Children and Young
People’s Department

Page 61

Liverpool City Region
Response
!

Connexions Commissioning Group has identified 3
delivery strands required to meet the revised LA
guidance.
A. IAG services for young people vulnerable to

becoming NEET.
B. Young people data and tracking services.
C. IAG web based interface

!

Timeline
Children and Young
People’s Department

Council commissioned
targeted IAG service
!
!
!
!

!

For young people (aged 16-18) NEET / at risk of
becoming NEET or those from a vulnerable group.
Service to include 1:1 guidance, support and
intervention from an IAG professional.
Team of agile working ‘peripatetic’ personal advisors.
Delivery locations and engagement strategy to
include One Stop Shops, library service, youth hubs
and facility to hot desk with Council Area Teams.
Other services commissioned – 139A assessments,
data tracking and reporting.
Children and Young
People’s Department

Page 62

Challenges
!
!
!
!

!

Providing a service for young people from 1st April
through to the 31st August 2012.
Delivering the 2012 September Guarantee.
The interface with the school or academies offer pre16 from September 2012.
Ensuring smooth data transfer of learner information
– informing the NEET count and September
Guarantee.
Ensuring synergy with the National Careers Service.

Children and Young
People’s Department

Questions?

Vivian Stafford
Strategic Service Manager
Tel: 0151 346 6630
Email: vivianstafford@wirral.gov.uk
Children and Young
People’s Department

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 64



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL CHILDREN'S TRUST BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 24 January 2012 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
1 of 7 

Present:  Cllr A McLachlan D Armstrong 
 D Kitchin Cllr S Clarke 
 A Davies S Brown 
 R Longster P Higgins 
 E Dodd J Owens 
 J Martin L Loughran 
 B Morgan V McGee 
 D Veevers (In attendance for G Thomas) K Podmore 
 
 
In Attendance: M McDaid, V Stafford, J Morgan, P Wong, N Clarkson  
 
 

75 09:00  APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
 Cllr P Williams G Thomas 
 L Cooper P Brandrick 
   D Mayor           F Johnstone 
 

76 09:00 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Bev Morgan and Emma Dodd declared an interest in minute items 79 and 80, as they 
represent commissioned services.  
 
Bev Morgan and Councillor Sheila Clarke declared an interest in minute item 81 as they are 
members of the Child Poverty Steering Group. 
 
 

77 09:05  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Amendments to the minutes: 
 
Item 68 Andrew Davies noted that there was no managed moves policy in place for Primary 
schools but that one was in development. 
 
Item 71 Lyn Loughran noted that she was a volunteer at the Birkenhead youth club and that 
she does not oversee the running of the club. 
 
 

78 09:10  POSITIVE CONTRIBUTION STRATEGY GROUP ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
Maureen McDaid introduced the report.  The report illustrates the breadth of the agenda 
and the commitment of partners to this outcome area. Meetings are held bi-monthly where 
progress by group members in implementing the Positive Contribution section of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) is monitored and emerging issues identified and 
actioned. The group also drives the commissioning for Priority Area Three in the Early 
Intervention Grant Priorities – risk taking behaviour in children and young people.  Young 
people were full members of the commissioning panel. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
2 of 7 

 

 
Jane Owens asked if young people members of the commission panel had any time off 
school. Maureen McDaid replied that training was held in the evening and the panel 
members had left school. 
 
One emerging issue identified by the Strategy Group was the increase of first time entrants 
(FTE) into the Youth Justice System, where analysis identified that 26% of the increase was 
due to fare evasion on transport. The Youth Offending Service and Transport Police worked 
together to secure agreement to triage those evading fares and identify more appropriate 
intervention. 
 
David Armstrong and Derek Kitchin agreed that they would raise the issue of fare evasion 
by young people at WASH. 
 
Two case studies were outlined in the report relating to involvement of young people in 
youth sports night and Wirral youth theatre dance. The studies demonstrate how a planned 
approach will address individual young people’s needs. 
 
David Armstrong noted that the Youth Theatre had a varied brief with a large number of 
different themed events; he had seen a number of productions and was very impressed. 
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan agreed, she had visited on a number of occasions and the young 
people had produced outstanding work. 
 
Maureen McDaid noted that young people were working on a risk taking behaviour drama 
production.  This will take place in schools. 
 
Andrew Davies noted that the Woodchurch Case Study was very positive. 
 
The Alcohol Intervention Programme (Alcohol All Right?) has over 100 workers trained to 
deliver interventions to help young people assess their alcohol use and to identify 
appropriate actions.  A poster and leaflet campaign is in place.  
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan requested that the alcohol campaign material was circulated to 
the Board for information. 
 
Resolved - The Board note the report. 
 
 

79 09:40  COMMUNITY BUDGETS UPDATE  
 
Maureen McDaid introduced the item. Wirral has registered involvement in the 
Government’s Community Budget initiative. The Government has set up a ‘Troubled 
Families’ Team.  This team sits in the Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG). 
 
A project proposal is in development due to go to Cabinet in March. Work is underway with 
partners to identify the families. In February an £20,000 will be available to support this 
work. 
 
The Government is also launching a payment by results project.  This project is under 
development.  If Wirral is involved in this project there will be some additional funding. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
3 of 7 

 

 
The Government’s aim is for the project to support families to become work ready, reduce 
school non attendance and increase young people’s attainment. 
 
Bev Morgan asked how it fitted with the European Social Fund (ESF) work programme.  
Maureen McDaid said that it would tie in with the ESF work programme and the Child 
Poverty Strategy.  There are a number of complementary projects. 
 
Pat Higgins raised partnership working involvement.  Maureen McDaid said that partners 
would be involved through families having a co-ordinating key worker. This should 
streamline how professionals work with families with a high level of need to give a more 
efficient use of resource. 
 
Sue Brown asked about identification.  Maureen McDaid said that partners would be 
involved in the identification of the families. 
 
Bev Morgan asked if families had a choice.  Maureen McDaid noted that families had a 
choice to be involved. 
 
Councillor Sheila Clarke asked when the identification would be completed.  Maureen 
McDaid said that the project plan has to be submitted by March 2012. 
 
David Armstrong noted that nationally the initiative has grown with the introduction of new 
elements.  The initial proposal is to target in one specific area which is suggested to be 
Seacombe where there are specific challenges.  This is for the initial pilot. 
 
Chief Superintendent John Martin noted that police resources had been put into Birkenhead 
area which cannot currently be moved.  David Armstrong noted that it would be possible to 
align the two projects. 
 
Jane Owens noted that it can be difficult for some families to agree they need help.  The 
use of terminology and labels is important and ensure all partners have the same message. 
Sue Brown noticed that the initiative could be discussed with the Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan noted that the importance of this is to have shared ownership. 
Maureen McDaid noted that all partners need to be involved in the task would be asked to 
contribute. 
 
Resolved - The Board note the report. 

 
 
 

80 09:50  COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
 
Maureen McDaid introduced the report which outlined the monitoring of the Early 
Intervention Grant commissioned services. 
 
In Priority Area 1 Parenting/ Compromised Parenting improvements have been made in the 
two areas underperforming in quarter one and the rag rating has been changed to amber. A 
highlight for Q2 is the parenting courses for parents with children and young people with 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
4 of 7 

 

Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) where 691 families have been supported to 
ensure better outcomes. 

 
In Priority Area 2 – Short Breaks for Disabled Children all projects are delivering effectively 
and are rated as green or amber.  
 
In Priority Area 3 – Risk taking behaviour in children and young people. One area the 
outreach play service the project had been stalled as additional staffs were required. 
Maureen McDaid noted that in the next commissioning round additional checks would be 
involved to ensure staffing resources in place. 

 
D Kitchin offered the Wirral Hospitals School as a venue for any ‘big nights’ future events. 
Kathryn Podmore requested information on the re-direction of resources. 
 
Contract rules mean there is not an opportunity to change the contracts to deliver more, 
however all information will be used to inform the next commissioning round. Where units 
had not been delivered money would be claimed back. 

 
David Armstrong noted that an OFSTED Inspector is visiting the Council to discuss Wirral’s 
commissioning practice as it is viewed as “good practice”. 

 
Resolved - The Board note the report. 
 
 

81 10:05  CHILD POVERTY  
 
Bev Morgan and J Morgan introduced the item.  Wirral is producing a Child Poverty (CP) 
Strategy and Action Plan. Cabinet will receive quarterly reports on the progress and the 
Children & Family Party working Party (CFPWP) will remain involved. 
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan noted that Child Poverty is a priority in the draft corporate plan. 
 
Jane Morgan updated on the work of the CFPWP in steering production of the strategy and 
action plan. A draft strategy is in place with further work is underway to ensure there is 
synergy between partners to maximise the impact of activities. The Local Strategic 
Partnership (LSP) met last week and considered the draft strategy. The strategy is being 
aligned with the Liverpool City Region strategy. 
 
The work being developed in children’s services delivered through the Children and Young 
People’s Plan overseen by the Children’s Trust Board will be included in the strategy and 
action plan.  Other multi-agency groups work would also be involved and neighbourhood 
plan consultation findings.  
 
There is opportunity to embed best practice from all agencies and other areas. The “What 
Worked” project is in place which has carried out analysis on projects that supported those 
getting employment.  Focus groups are underway.  The report will be shared across 
partnerships when completed. 
 
Governance arrangements for the delivery of the strategy are under development.  Cabinet 
will be reported to and the LSP and The Children’s Trust Board will be involved. 
 
Jane Morgan would circulate copies of the Liverpool City Region strategy to the Board. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
5 of 7 

 

 
Bev Morgan noted that the Child Poverty training module is in pilot stage an e-Learning 
module is planned and developments will be led through the Workforce Strategy Group. 
 
David Armstrong noted that a school readiness pilot research project is being developed 
with Wirral Schools in Birkenhead.  This is being supported by CYPD. 
 
Kathryn Podmore noted that the families of young people also required inclusion in the 
action plan. Jane Owens noted that a briefing for school governors would be useful. 
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan stated the importance that all partners fully engage with this to 
ensure we have a joined up approach. 
 
Resolved - The Board note the report. 
 
 

82 10:45 SAFEGUARDING BOARD - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Elizabeth Hartley presented the report.  We are still awaiting Munro Review material 
information regarding progressing the Munro recommendations. 
 
The Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) development day was held last week which 
reviewed key messages from the Munro review and the implications. Final national Munro 
recommendations information is still required. The LSCB is developing some process to 
capture more feedback and meeting with front line practitioners from all agencies. Munro 
presents opportunities but also a number of challenges for partners. Some of the main 
challenges were: 
 
- Reviewing local policies and procedures 
- Developing safeguarding supervision across the partnership 
- Agreeing performance management information and implementing systems for   
collection 
 
The Child Death Overview Panel (CDOP) will enter into a Pan-Merseyside group as of 
February 2012 which will allow better analysis through a wider footprint area, enhance 
learning and enable better awareness raising in terms of preventative work. Wirral CDOP 
will run parallel for the first year with the new group to ensure good practice. 
 
Pat Higgins noted that Wirral has a new neonatal service which takes cases from across 
the region.  She noted that a balance must be met to ensure local issues are still retained 
with the new board. 
 
Councillor Sheila Clarke queried if health services that were shared with Cheshire were 
included in the new CDOP.  Pat Higgins noted that the decision was taken for the Pan 
Merseyside group, Liverpool Alder Hey was a key health service. 
 
LSCB is also carrying additional work including Section 11 Safeguarding Audit, adult and 
children’s safeguarding work is being aligned and the LSCB Annual Report and Business 
Plan is under development.  
 
Resolved - The Board note the report. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
6 of 7 

 

 
83 11:05  CONNEXIONS  

 
Vivian Stafford introduced the update item on developments in Careers, Education and 
Information, Advice and Guidance (CEIAG). 
 
There is a national changing policy landscape; responsibility for the delivery of CEIAG in 
schools has changed with the passage of the Education Act, 2011. Schools have become 
responsible for provision of CEIAG for their young people from Sept 2012. Schools are 
expected to deliver CEIAG through ‘career directed learning’ or ‘cross curricular careers 
learning’ and to include young people from year 9 to 11. Schools are expected to work with 
the Council and providers of IAG to support young people without the need for legislation.  
 
For Local Authorities (LAs): 

• They will retain their statutory duty to encourage, enable or assist young 
people’s participation in education or training. 

• Early Intervention Grant to be used to support the engagement of vulnerable 
young people and those at risk of disengagement. 

• Expected to have regard to the following guidance when organising services: 
• Tracking and supporting young people. 
• Work with JobCentre Plus to ensure NEET receive a complimentary package of 
support. 

• No expectation that LA’s will provide a Universal service from September 2012. 
• LA’s IAG support to target vulnerable young people aged 16 to 18 only. 
• There is an expectation that LA’s will work with schools to ensure vulnerable 
young people receive the support that they need. 

• LA’s will expect to receive data from schools relating to their young people. 
 
A National Careers Service will be established from April 2012.The service will include 
online and telephone support plus some face-to-face guidance support for people aged 
19+. It builds on the Next Step adult IAG service and the national Connexions Direct 
service. The recently revised Matrix Award will be the recognised standard. 
 
A number of challenges were outlined: 

• Providing a service for young people from 1st April through to the 31st August 
2012. 

• Delivering the 2012 September Guarantee. 
• The interface with the school or academies offer pre-16 from September 2012. 
• Ensuring smooth data transfer of learner information – informing the NEET 
count and September Guarantee.  

• Ensuring synergy with the National Careers Service 
 
Currently the Council procures a universal service for all young people and a targeted 
service for young people not in education, employment and training (NEET) and vulnerable 
groups.  The changing policy landscape in CEIAG is significant for schools and Secondary 
Headteachers have been briefed.  Schools should develop or procure a service from a 
provider that best suits their children’s requirements. 
 
Councillor Sheila Clarke asked about the current GM Connexions contract. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
7 of 7 

 

Vivian Stafford replied that an in-year reduction and a supplemental agreement to enter into 
discussions regarding developing a service in 2012 was agreed with Connexions in June 
2011. Discussions were in place from September 2011. A parallel procurement process 
was entered into to mitigate risk. By 31 January 2012 the potential service with the current 
provider will be agreed. 
 
Vivian Stafford noted that although the LA contract price would be reduced we are buying a 
different service and schools would be purchasing additional support. 
 
Councillor Sheila Clarke asked about learners with learning difficulties and disabilities 
(LDD).   
 
Schools take responsibility for providing information and the LA would also be identifying 
where best to target the additional support. There is an effective communication strategy for 
Wirral residents. 
 
Kathryn Podmore noted that we need to ensure that all young people across Wirral are 
getting quality CIEIG. 
 
Derek Kitchin noted that Secondary Headteachers had discussed this and particularly the 
cost implications.  He agreed with Kathryn Podmore that there could be issues sharing of 
information if schools and academies access different providers. 
 
Councillor Sheila Clarke noted that Special Schools may have challenges.  Vivian Stafford 
noted that information had been provided to Special Schools and the PRU as they would 
have responsibility to provide CIAEG to their own children.  
 
Councillor Ann McLachlan requested an update at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved - The Board note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


